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Faster than your thoughts

SALES & MKTG-CM/116/ADVERTISEMENT GENERAL/2011-12/28 DATED: 29.05.2012

Sub: TRAI guidelines — Prevention of misleading tariff advertisements.
Ref: TRAI No. 301-14/2010-ER dated 26.03.2012

Kindly refer to the letter under reference above. TRAI has directed that while disseminating tariff related
information every telecom service provider shall ensure that:

a. Advertisement published should be in a transparent and non-misleading.

b. The font size and design tone and volume of the advertisement be legible, audible and unambiguous.

c. The tariff advertisement should contain the website address and customer care numbers.

d. Maintain a register at circle level which shall contain a specimen copy of all tariff and advertisement and
record of audio, visual advertisements.

e. The copy of such advertisements shall be sent to this office on the email id

mktg.cm.tncircle@gmail.com for onward submission to corporate office.

SSAs shall ensure that the TRAI directions, vide its letter No.301-14/2010-ER dated 20.03.2012 (copy enclosed)
on the above subject, are implemented without fail.

%‘"’v\ﬁ/
(S.BAMA)
Assistant General Manager (Mktg.-CM)

Encl.: As above.

To
Kind attn. of: AGM [(Mktg (CM & CFA)/Sales/EB)]

All Heads of SSA.
Tamilnadu Circle

USfigd wd Frfia srifad | R @aR wab, 899 aw "R o, S T8 facedl- 110 001
Regd. & Corporate Office : Bharat Sanchar Bhawan, H.C. Mathur Lane, Janpath, New Delhi - 110 001
Website : www.bsnl.in


mailto:mktg.cm.tncircle@gmail.com

Sales & Marketing-CM

219, Eastern court YA §9R fm fates
Corporate Office, New Delhi-1 P (IR TR 61 S
Tel No 23326544, Fax 23326545 / BHARAT SANCHAR NIGAM LIMITED
salescmhq@gmail.com, ddg_sales@bsnl.co.in GRS
No. 27-1/2012-S&M-CM Dated: 11.04.2012
To

The Chief General Managers,
All Telecom Circles/ Districts,
BSNL

Sub:  TRAI guidelines - Prevention of misleading tariff advertisements.

Kindly find enclosed direction of TRAI no. 301-14/2010-ER dated 26.03.2012 on
the above mentioned subject. TRAI has directed that while disseminating tariff related

information every telecom service provider shall ensured that:

a. Advertisement published should be in a transparent and non- misleading.
b. The font size and design tone and volume of the advertisement be legible, audible
and unambiguous.

c. The tariff advertisement should contain the website address and customer care

numbers.

d. Maintain a register at circle level which shall contain a specimen copy of all tariff

and advertisement and record of audio, visual advertisements.

e. The copy of such advertisements be sent to this office on the email-id

ddg_sales@bsnl.co.in for keeping record at corporate level.

You are requested to implement the direction of the TRAI.

Encl: As above. @1@5

(Upendra Bakolia)
Addl. GM (S&M)-CM

Copy to:

1. DGM (Regulation-Il) BSNL CO, New Delhi- w.rt. case mark no. 4-18/2008-

Reglin. / 381 dated 28.03.2012

2. GM(F-CM) BSNL CO, New Delhi- w.rt. U.O no. 16-8/2010-T&C-CM dated

29.03.2012

3. GM (S&M-CM) of Telecom Circles/ Districts for ensuring that instructions of TRA|

be followed.

Regd. & Corporate Office Bharat Sanchar Bhawan, Harish Chandra Mathur Lane, Janpath , New Delhij - 110001,
Website: www.bsnl.co.in
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e TELECOM REGULATORY AUTHORITY OF INDIA

£ 0 i Mahanagar Doorsanchar Bhawan, Jawahar Lal Nehru Marg,

(Old Minto Road), New Delhi-110002
Fax:91-11-23213294

New Delhi, the 26tk March, 2012
DIRECTION

Subject: Direction under section 13, read with sub-clauses {i) and {v) of
clause {b) of sub-section (1) of section 11 of the Telecom Regulatory

Authority of India Act, 1997, on tariif advertisements.

F. No. 301-14/2010-ER.— Whereas the Telecom Regulatory Authority of
India (hereinafter referred to as the Authority), established under sub-section
(1) of section 3 of the Telecom Regulatory Authority of India Act 1997 (24 of
1997) (hereinafter referred to as TRAI Act, 1997), has been entrusted with the
discharge cf, inter alia, the functions of regulating the telecommunication
services and laying down the standards of quality of service to be provided by
the service providers so as to protect the interests of consumers of

telecommunication service;

2. And whereas with increased competition and innovative tariff offers,
advertisements have become an important means for the telecom access
service providers to inform the subscribers about their tariff offers with the

‘objective to promote the adoption of such tariff by subscribers;

\_,05 3. And whereas an advertisement means any form of communication

s g either separately or in combination, offered through any medium to draw the

(ngfb " attention of the public to a service in a manner calculated to promote, directly
/v~ orindirectly, that Service;

Q;L
Qé"' 4. And whereas while advertisements help in promoting and

disseminating information to consumers about various tariff plans cn oifer,

misleading advertisements harm the interests of consumers;

!
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S, And whereas a tariff advertisement is considered to be misleading, if it,-

(i) is likely to induce the consumer to subscribe to a tariff plan, which he
would not have subscribed to but for such misleading advertisement,

illustrations of which are contained in Annex to this Direction;

(ii) contains an untrue statement;

(iii) omits a material fact having bearing on the subscriber’s decision to

subscribe to a particular tariff plan or special tariff voucher (STVs); and
(iv) fails to disclose all limitations and restrictions of the tariff plan or STV,

6. And whereas the Authority received representations from consumers
aad their representatives that tariff advertisements issued by the telecom
access service providers are confusing, complex and difficult to understand
and the titles and various charging components of a number of tariff plans

are non-transparent;

7. And whereas the Authority issued a Consultation Paper captioned
“Certain issues relating to Telecom Tariffs” dated 13t October 2010, seeking
views of the stake holders, inter clia, on the need to issue fresh regulatory

guidelines on tariff advertisements;

8. And whereas the Authority has, after giving due consideration to the
comments received from the stakcholders, decided that there is a need for

fresh regulatory measures te curb misleading tariff advertisements sc as to

£

protect the interests of the consumers;

9. And whereas clause 9 of the Telecommunication Tariff Order 1999
dated 9t March 1999, inter alia, provides that tariffs to be charged by service
providers from subscribers for telecommunication services along with
conditions thereof shall be published in such manner as the Authority may

from time to time direct;

10. Now therefore, the Authority in exercise of powers conferred upon it

under section 13 read with sub-clauses (i) and (v) of clause (b} of sub-section

2



(1) of section 11, of TRAI Act, 1997 and clause 9 of the Telecommunication

Teriff Order, 1999 directs that every telecom access service provider shall,-

(i) while disseminating tariff related information, ensure that:-

(2)

every advertisement published by it is transparent and non-
misleading and the design, including paper size, color, font type
and font size, tone and volume of the advertisement is legible,

audible and unambiguous ;

the tariff advertisements disclose all material information which
is likely to influence the decision of a subscriber in an

unambiguous manner,

advertisements issued in vernacular languages contain all the

mandatory disclosures in the same vernacular language; and

all tariff advertisements contain the website address and

customer care number of the telecom access serwcem

T e ——

enable the customer to obt’un any information pertammg to the
___—o———‘—-——'_'_'_-_”_'- ——
tariff plan;.
_ TR

maintain a register at its corporate office which shall contain a
specimen copy of all tariff advertisements published by the service
provider and the records of all audio visual advertisements
including a notation attached to each tariff related advertisement
indicating the manner and extent of its dissemination;

carry out internal audit to ensure that it is in compliance with the
provisions of this Direction;

file a certificate of compliance with the Authority on half yearly
basis, on the 15t of January and July each year confirming that
all tariff advertisements issued by the access service provider
during the preceding six months were in compliance with the

provisions of this Direction; and

(S ]
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(v) maintain a specimen of all tariff related advertisements for a

minimum period of one year.

11. The Authority or any agency authorized by it may inspect and audit the
register and the specimen copy of the advertisement(s) maintained by the

access service provider under this Direction;

12.. This Direction shall apply to all tariff advertisements, issued through
any medium including prinfed media, pamphlets, radio, television, internet,

e-mails and any other audio-visual electronic media;

13. This Direction shall come into force with immediate effect and all tariff

advertisements inconsistent with the provisions of this Direction shall be

A
withdrawn within thirty days of the issue of this Direction. M

RAJ PAL
ADVISOR (ER)

To:

Ms. Prema Krishnamachari
DGM (T&C)

Bharat Sanchar Nigam Limited
Bharat Sanchar Bhawan
Marish Chandra Mathur Lane
Janpath, New Delhi - 110001

S
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Annex

Iilustrations of misleading advertisements

The following instances, which are neither exhaustive nor limited to, are

instances of misleading publication / advertising:

(ij Advertising a particular call rate as ‘Per Second’ or ‘Per Minute’ would be
misleading in cases where the pulse rate is higher than ‘One Second’ or
‘One Minute’. Thus, declaration of call rate as ‘Y, paisa or Y4+ paisa per
second’ would mislead if the actual rate is 1 paisa per two seconds or 1
paisa per four seconds. Similarly, to present a call rate as ‘40 paise per

i

minute’, would be misleading if the actual call rate is Rs.1.20 per 3

minutes.

(i)  Advertising a reduced call rate as invitational call rate would be
misleading, if it involves a ‘start-up charge’ or call set-up charge’ in
addition to the. declared rate or if the first minute usage attracts a
higher charge than the stated rate. For example, presenting the call
rate @ 29 paise per minute’ in situations where there is a call set-up
charge of 39 paise would be misleading because the first minute usage

would attract 68 paise and not the declared 29 paise per minute.

(i) Advertisement of a specific reduced call rate/SMS charge would be
misleading if it does not indicate that such reduced rate is applicable
only after some usage. For example, ‘1 paisa per SMS’, would be
misleading if 1 paisa per SMS becomes applicable only after the first

SMS which is charged at the base rate/ higher rate.

(iv)  Advertising or presenting a tariff plan under a title which suggests
absence of rental would be misleading if the tariff plan has recurring

mandatory fixed charge in one form or other. Tariff plans with titles

«7ero Rental’, Rental Free’ etc. come under this category.

r
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(v]  Advertising a specific call rate or SMS charge would be misleading if
such rates are applicable to only on-network usage and such vital
restrictions are not conveyed explicitly in the advertisement. For
example, ‘Call @ 50 Paise Per Minute’ without mentioning that the rate
is applicable only for calls within the network of the service provider,

would be misleading.

(vij  Advertising the titles of the tariff plaﬁs or other packageé/ schemes,
wiich suggest unilimited usage, will be treated as misleading in
situations where the features of such plan/scheme/package put
restrictions on the quantum of usage in any manner including by way
of Fair Usage Policy etc. on the usage. Thus, a plan advertised, as
‘unlimited free calls’ would mislead if there is daily limit or ceiling on
the total minute of usage either by way of fair usagé policy or otherwise.
For a common man the term 'unlimited' would only mean without any

limit whatsoever.

(vi) Advertising a discounted call rate/SMS charge would be misleading if
such discounted rate is applicable only during specific duration of
time/ period. For example, ‘Call @ 10 Paise’ in situations where this
rate is valid for off-peak /night, would be misleading.

(vii) Advertising a tariff plan as ‘Per Second Plan’, if the per second based
tariff is valid for some particular duration only. For example, plans
with per second billing for initial one year after which the subscribers

would be moved to the base per minute bill plan.

(ix) Advertising a discounted rate without mentioning the fixed fee
component to be paid by the subscriber for availing such discounted
rate would be misleading in situations where such conditions are not
explicitly stated in the advertisement. For example, ‘call @ 30 paise per
minute for six months’, would be a misleading advertisement if a

recurring fixed charge is cornpulsory to avail the benefit.
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Advertising a scheme/pack as ‘Free’ would be misleading if there 1s a
cap on the daily usage and such cap is not conveyed in the

advertisement.

Advertising a specific discounted STD/ISD as general rate would be

misleading if such STD/ISD rates are applicable only in respect of calls

to specific regions/countries. For example, ‘STD calls @ 40 paisa per
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re applicable conly for soutihern states. Similarly,
a ‘guli-pack offering ISD calls @ Rs.2/-, but the rates are only valid for
UAE would be misleading if the factual position is not clearly conveyed

in the Advertisement.

Advertisement that omits certain vital terms and conditions attached to
o set of tariff such as the ‘validity period’ would be misleading in
situations where such declared tariff benefit is available only for a
specific period. For example, for Rs.20/- make all local calls @ 10
paise per minute and STD @ 20 paise per minute’, in situations where
the validity of the said concessional offer is limited to a period of S days

only and this fact is not clearly reflected in the advertisement.

ek



